Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0753 DI



)

BILLY MACK SNYDER, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Billy Mack Snyder (“Snyder”) is subject to discipline for failure to return a customer’s collateral, misappropriation of such collateral, and failure to report acceptance of such collateral to his general bail bond agent.
Procedure


On May 9, 2012, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“the Director” and “the Department,” respectively) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Snyder’s general bail bond agent license.  Snyder was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 11, 2012.  He did not file an answer.  The Director filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”) on September 14, 2012.  That motion also contains a motion for leave to supplement the record to replace the Director’s Exhibit 3 with a signed original affidavit of a witness.  We grant the motion to 
supplement.  We allowed Snyder until October 2, 2012 to respond to the motion, but Snyder did not respond.  
Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A), we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.
  In this case, the facts were established by sworn affidavits of the Department’s custodian of records and the victim of Snyder’s misappropriation and Snyder’s sworn testimony in a subpoena conference.  The following facts, therefore, are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Snyder was licensed as a bail bond agent by the Department on February 6, 1997.   His license will expire on February 6, 2013.
2. At all relevant times, Snyder worked as a bail bond agent under the authority of general bail bond agent Michael J. McMahon.
3. In October 6, 2008, Judy Stolz paid a bail bond premium of $2,500 to Snyder to bond her son out of jail.  
4. On November 21, 2008, Stolz paid Snyder an additional $2,500.
5. On December 1, 2008, Stolz paid Snyder an additional $2,500.

6. In May 2009, Stolz paid Snyder an additional $3,500.

7. The November 21, 2008, December 1, 2008, and May 2009 payments constitute collateral paid by Stolz to Snyder.

8. Snyder never reported his acceptance of the additional collateral to McMahon and never paid over the collateral to McMahon.  Instead, Snyder used the collateral to pay for his personal expenses, including a divorce, hospital bills, and automobile maintenance.

9. Stolz’s son was sentenced for the offense for which he had been jailed in October 2008.  When that event occurred, Snyder was no longer liable on the bond, and Stolz was entitled to the return of the collateral.
10. Snyder failed to repay the collateral to Stolz.  Instead, he made partial payments to Stolz totaling $1,800 between October 2010 and May 2011, but then made no further payments.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Snyder has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that Snyder is subject to discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6), which provide:
1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any license required by sections 374.695 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(5) Misappropriation of the premium, collateral, or other things of value given to a bail bond agent or a general bail bond agent for the taking of bail, incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 274.695 to 374.775;
(6)  Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations, or aiding or 
abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]


Section 374.719 provides in part:
1.  A licensee may accept collateral security from the principal in a fiduciary capacity, which collateral shall be returned upon final termination of liability on the bond.  When a licensee accepts collateral, the licensee shall provide a prenumbered written receipt, which shall include a detailed account of the collateral received by the licensee.  The acceptance of collateral security by a bail bond agent shall be reported to the general bail bond agent.  
Count I – Failure to Return Collateral

The Director argues that Snyder violated § 374.719.1 by his failure to return the collateral to Stolz when the obligation on the bail bond ended.  A plain reading of the first clause of 
§ 374.719.1, “[A] licensee may accept collateral security from the principal in a fiduciary capacity,” indicates that the licensee’s acceptance of such collateral creates the fiduciary relationship.
  Because Snyder had accepted the collateral from Stolz in his fiduciary capacity, 
§ 374.719.1 obligated him to return the collateral to Stolz upon final termination of liability on the bail bond.  His failure to return the collateral to Stolz, as required by § 374.719.1, constitutes cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(6).

Count II – Misappropriation of Collateral

The Director next argues that Snyder misappropriated collateral by failing to return the balance of Stolz’s collateral.  Misappropriation is “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”
  Snyder admitted under oath in a subpoena conference that he used the collateral to pay for a divorce, hospital bills, and automobile maintenance.  Thus, Snyder misappropriated the collateral.  The fact that 
Snyder later made partial payments to Stolz “in no way negates the fact that he first misappropriated the funds.”
  Snyder’s misappropriation constitutes cause for discipline under 
§ 374.755.1(5).
Count III – Failure to Report Acceptance 
of Collateral to General Bail Bond Agent

The Director next argues that Snyder violated § 374.719.1 by his failure, on three occasions, to report his acceptance of collateral from Stolz to his general bond agent, and that each time Snyder failed to report receipt of additional collateral, he committed a separate violation.  We agree, and Snyder’s violations of § 374.719.1 constitute separate and sufficient causes for discipline under § 374.755.1(6).

Count IV – Incompetency and Misconduct

The Director finally argues that by failing to report accepting the collateral to his general bail bond agent and by failing to return the entirety of Stolz’s collateral to her, Snyder committed incompetency and misconduct.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  In this case, Snyder’s four violations of § 374.719.1 (three failures to report the receipt of collateral to his general bond agent, and his failure to return all of Stolz’s collateral to her after 
her son was sentenced) show a state of being that he lacked the disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability to perform in his profession.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Snyder’s failures to report receiving Stolz’s collateral constituted misconduct.  Snyder’s failure to return the collateral to her when obligated to do so, but instead spending the money for his own expenses, also constituted misconduct.  Therefore, Snyder’s incompetency and misconduct are cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5).
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6).  We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on October 24, 2012.


__________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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